

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1730 OF 2023

**SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI**

Digitally signed by
SANTOSH SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date: 2025.07.04
13:56:11 +0530

The Secretary, Rayat Shikshan Sanstha,
Satara and anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Ramesh Ramchandra Arane and ors.

...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 14417 OF 2024

Mr. Nitin Deshpande, a/w Anjali Shinde, for the
Petitioners.

Mr. S. V. Sonawane, i/b Satish Muley, a/w Mosin Naik and
Zhoalb Sayyed, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. P. V. Nelsonranjan, AGP for the State.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED: 3rd JULY, 2025

PC:-

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Deshpande, the learned Counsel, submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the petitioners and undertakes to file Vakalatnama.
3. An interim application is filed to vacate the ad-interim relief granted by this Court while admitting the petition.

4. The parties are put to notice that an endeavour would be made to hear the petition on the next date subject to convenience of the Court and time constraint.

5. Stand over to 6th August, 2025.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]